Improvement Program and amendments to the Transportation Improvement Program; the 
Secondary Roads Paving Program and amendments to the Secondary Roads Paving Program; and 
individual applications for access and public service road projects, contingency projects, small 
urban projects, and spot safety projects that exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). 
The 45-day notification provision may be waived upon a finding by the Secretary of Transportation 
that emergency action is required. Such findings must be reported to the Joint Legislative 
Transportation Oversight Committee.  (1998-169, s. 3; 2016-90, s.

[...]

whole or in part, where feasible, by either negotiated sale or exchange 
for the residue property value that is approved by the Division 
Right-of-Way agent and the Right-of-Way Unit manager.

d.	 Class B and Class C residue property with an area of one acre or less and 
a residue property value of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or 
less may be sold by negotiated sale or exchange with an adjoining 
owner. The Division Right-of-Way agent or their designee may 
negotiate with the adjoining owners concerning the disposal of each 
residue for a consideration that is approved by the Division

[...]

(c)	 Any project funded or constructed under this section shall be subject to the following 
restrictions:

(1)	 The Department's participation shall be limited to the lesser of ten percent 
(10%) of the amount of the engineering contract and any construction contract 
let by the developer for the project or two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000). However, under no circumstances shall participation in the 
contracts by the Department exceed costs associated with normal practices of 
the Department.

(2)	 Plans for the project must meet established standards and shall be approved by 
the Department.